

No. 14-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES E. HARRIS, III,
Petitioner,

v.

MARY K. VIEGELAHN, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

MARTIN V. TOTARO
Counsel of Record
LUCAS M. WALKER
LAUREN M. WEINSTEIN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
mtotaro@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	2
A. Chapter 7.....	3
B. Chapter 13.....	3
C. Conversion from Chapter 13 to Chapter 7.....	5
II. Proceedings Below	7
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	12
I. The Bankruptcy Code Requires That Undistributed Post-Petition Funds in a Former Chapter 13 Estate Be Returned to the Debtor After Good-Faith Conversion to Chapter 7.....	12
A. The Statutory Text Requires the Former Chapter 13 Trustee To Return Undistributed Funds to the Debtor After Conversion, Not To Continue To Distribute Them to Creditors	12
1. Conversion “Terminates” the Chapter 13 Trustee’s Authority To Distribute Funds to Creditors.....	12
2. Chapter 13 “Vests” Post- Petition Earnings in the Debtor, Not in Creditors	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Bankruptcy Code’s Structure Confirms That Post-Petition Property Should Go to the Debtor, Not Creditors, After Good-Faith Conversion	18
1. Post-Petition Assets May Be Distributed to Creditors After Conversion Only Where the Debtor Converted in Bad Faith	18
2. Chapter 13 Is Designed To Be Completely Voluntary	19
3. A Chapter 13 Plan Cannot Be Applied After Conversion to Chapter 7	20
4. The Bankruptcy Code Contemplates That Chapter 13 Distributions Will End upon Conversion	21
C. The History of Section 348 Confirms That Congress Intended Undistributed Funds in a Chapter 13 Estate To Belong to the Debtor Following Conversion	22
II. The Equities and Public Policy Favor Returning Undistributed Chapter 13 Estate Funds to the Debtor After Conversion.....	25
A. Equitable Considerations Favor the Debtor Retaining Undistributed Chapter 13 Funds.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Proceeding Under Chapter 13 Offers Numerous Benefits to Debtors and Creditors Alike	27
C. Distributing Chapter 13 Estate Funds to Creditors After Conversion Undermines the Distinction Between Chapter 13 and Chapter 7 and the Congressional Policy Favoring Chapter 13	28
D. Contrary Policy Arguments Are Unavailing	31
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Bobroff</i> , 766 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1985)	23, 24
<i>Judd v. Wolfe</i> , 78 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	25
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	6
<i>Matter of Lybrook</i> , 951 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1991)	23, 24
<i>In re Michael</i> , 699 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2012).....	26, 33
<i>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 392 (1966).....	5, 28, 29
<i>In re Plata</i> , 958 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>In re Puffer</i> , 674 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	19
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	14
<i>In re Woolsey</i> , 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012).....	2
STATUTES AND RULES	
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 (1994)	2, 10, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 103(b).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 103(i)	10, 20, 21, 28
11 U.S.C. § 109(e)	3
11 U.S.C. § 301	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 301(a)	19
11 U.S.C. § 303	3, 4
11 U.S.C. § 303(a)	32
11 U.S.C. § 348	22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 348(a)	6, 18
11 U.S.C. § 348(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)	19, 22
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A)	6, 18, 29
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(B)	16
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(C)	22
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(C)(i)	10, 21
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(C)(ii)	22
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(2)	6, 7, 18, 24
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(4)	14
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1)	27
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(2)	27
11 U.S.C. § 523	26
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	3, 14
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	3
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6)	3
11 U.S.C. § 701	3
11 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	6
11 U.S.C. § 701(b)	6
11 U.S.C. § 702	3, 6
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)	3, 14
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(9)	14
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(1)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 722	16
11 U.S.C. § 726	3
11 U.S.C. § 727	3
11 U.S.C. § 1302	4
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(1)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(2)	16
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1307(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1307(b)	5, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1321	4, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1322	20
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)	4, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1325	20
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)	4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)	4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 1326(c)	4, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1327	17, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)	26
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a)(1)	5, 33
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1017(f)(3)	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019	13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019(4)	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019(5)(B)(ii)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER FEDERAL MATERIALS	
78 Fed. Reg. 12,089 (2013)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994)	5, 23, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed.)	6, 13, 14
Katherine Porter & Deborah Thorne, <i>The Failure of Bankruptcy's Fresh Start</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 67 (2006)	26
Teresa A. Sullivan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Less Stigma or More Financial Distress: An Empirical Analysis of the Extraordinary Increase in Bankruptcy Filings</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 213 (2006)	25, 26
